Synthesis and Solution Behavior of Hydrophobically Associating
Polyacrylamide Containing Capsaicin-Like Moieties
Lanni Jia, Liangmin Yu, Ru Li, Xuefeng Yan, Zhiming Zhang
Key Laboratory of Marine Chemistry Theory and Technology, Ministry of Education, Ocean University of China, Qingdao 266100,
People’s Republic of China
Correspondence to: L. M. Yu (E - mail: yuyan@ouc.edu.cn)
ABSTRACT: A novel hydrophobically associating polyacrylamide (PAAHO) of acrylamide, 2-acrylamide-2-methylpropane sulfonate,
capsaicin-like monomer N-(4-hydroxy-3-methoxy-benzyl) acrylamide (HMBA), and hydrophobic monomer octadecyl acrylate was

flask. Then 0.1 mL of the cell suspension was added to the flask,
which was shaken continually at 37�C at 130 rpm. At prescribed
time intervals, 0.5 mL of the cell suspension was pipetted out
Table I. Conditions for the Synthesis and Characteristics of the PAAHO Copolymers
Copolymer
Feed ratio (mol %)
AM : NaAMPS : HMBA : OA
[SDS]a
(mol L21) NH
Initiatorb
(mol %)
Yield
(wt %)
[g]
(dL g21)
OA-0.3 76.7 : 20 : 3.0 : 0.3 0.0335 8 0.55 80.2 6.12
OA-0.6 76.4 : 20 : 3.0 : 0.6 0.0574 8 0.55 79.7 6.16
OA-0.9 76.1 : 20 : 3.0 : 0.9 0.0809 8 0.55 78.5 6.07
OA-1.2 75.8 : 20 : 3.0 : 1.2 0.1041 8 0.55 81.4 5.94
a The surfactant concentration during polymerization.
b Mole fraction of initiator AIBA in the total feed.
Table II. Initiator Amount, Yield, and Viscosity of PAAHO (OA-0.9)a
Copolymer
Initiator
amount
(mol %)
Yield
(%)
Apparent
viscosity in
pure water (mPa s)
Viscosity
retention in
3.3 wt % NaCl (%)
Intrinsic
viscosity
(dL g21)
PAAHO-0.50 0.50 57.3 180 31.3 6.65
PAAHO-0.55 0.55 78.5 526 60.3 6.07
PAAHO-0.60 0.60 87.1 487 27.7 6.11
PAAHO-0.65 0.65 92.8 304 20.4 5.14
a Polymer concentration: 0.7 g dL21.
ARTICLE
1796 J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2013, DOI: 10.1002/APP.39350 WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP